Carmen Bell

RECEIVED 12 Beach Street
' QOueenscliff, Victoria 3225
} (03) 5258 4500
ng Z{r"\&i f%f .R(é',wg’- e “chell@pipeline.com.au
BOROUGH OF- :
"QUEENSCLIFFE
5 March, 2012
BY HAND
Mr Lenny Jenner ,
CEOQ, Borough of Queenscliffe
50 Learmonth Street

QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225

Re:  Queenscliff Planning Scheme Amendment C23

Dear Mr. Jenner,

Thank you for your notification regarding the above proposed planning scheme
amendment which seeks to rezone part of the Public Conservation and Resource Zone

_ (PCRZ) and Public Park and Recreation Zone (PPRZ) by increasing the width of the
highway Road Zone (RDZ1) and creating a new Special Use Zone (SUZ3) which
replaces the existing Special Use Zone (SUZ1) which operates in the Harbour Precinct in
order to establish parking at the Queenscliff terminal of Peninsula Searoad Transport.

‘When the currentferry service was introduced in the 1980°s, there were concerns about

the lack of parking provisions. The application then stated that this was a CARFERRY |

taking cars away across the water and that therefore onsite parking was not required. It is
interesting to note that the reciprocal ferry terminal in Sorrento on the opposite side of the
Bay has no parking provisions within the leasehold, and I suppose one could argue that
parking provisions at both ends should be of a similar nature, particularly since both
townships are significant historic holiday destinations.

. Alot of the ferry traffic is throngh-traffic and our holiday peak season is extremely short
(i.e. Boxing Day to end-January, and weekends if the weather is fine until Easter).
Planning decisions should reflect the yearly average usage needs rather than the few
peaks. Providing parking for foot passengers at the Queenscliff terminal does not

- benefit the business community here. Oxn the contrary, it enables visitors to park here
and shop on the other side. -



My main concern relates to the Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Implementation Plan
2010, in particular to Item No 9 — Passenger Terminal Building. This building is
naturally at a very prominent position on the coast, and has significant impact when
approaching from the ses. The Plan only shows a proposed building envelop (which
almost doubles the existing single-storey building) but gives no design detail other than
that it can be 2 maximum height of 8.5 metres. There are no controls specifying
maximum numbers of storeys within this area (unlike the majority of the Borough’s
urban areas), so there would be thé potential for this building to have more than 2
storeys. I suppose, since this building is “to meet the needs of ferry passengers” and the
building envelop reaches the water’s edge adjacent to the car loading ramp, the design of
a multi-storey lift to allow foot passengers direct access to the upper ferry decks could
well be back on the agenda. I do not think that this building should be pre-approved
without farther close scrutiny of its FINAL DESIGN and would like this item
removed from the Implementation Plan.

_ Current Queéenscliff Ferry Terminal Building
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MUSIC FESTIVAL INC.

insplring excellence, discovery and communlty spirit

-7MaR g | PO Box 148 Queenscliff VIC 3225

QCrz10 - ‘ﬁ at | , Phone 03 5258 4816

vy Email admin@gmf.net.au

QUE'ENSCLIF FE . - www.qmf.net.au

* Phil JOSIPOWC ' _ ABN 16 774 741 067

General Manager Pianning & Infrastructure - ACN A0034401R

Borough of Queenscliffe
PO Box 93 .
QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225

6 March 2012

Dear Mr Josipovic,

| wish to express the support of the Queenscliff Music Festival (QMF) for the Queenscliff -
- . Planning Scheme Amendment No 023

The Queensclifi-Sorrento ferry service is a key driver of regional growth, local tourism and .
economic development, The ferry is a pivotal gateway to the QMF and we support the
apphcatlon by Searoad Ferries to create improved infrastructure for locals, tourists and
visitors usmg this gateway.

_ The current situation at the ferry termipal Iacks the necessary infrastructure to provide the
L basic requirements to visitors both for the festival and throughout the year.

We support the changes outlined in the Planning Scheme Amendment and believe they
reflect the needs of the passengers which use the ferry service and would create a much
lmproved service and experlence for all.

Yours Sincerely

g -

Michael Carrucan
Director
Queenscliff Music Festival

LAST WEEKEND IN NOVEMBER,

BUSINESS 8204SL

Queenscliff, The contemporary Australian music festival that inspires... LB

excellence, discovery and community spirit

Srwarnen oy
v IDwaceoLntants com.a
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Borough of Queenscliffe : . éa MQAR (@1,‘9@ BIG4 BEACON RESORT
o et : An Independent Member of
ATT: Phil Josipovic BOROUGH OF | - Bi6s Holigay pgrépfr"ASQ«aﬂtfi?d
- General Manager Planning & Infrastructure QUEENSCLIFFE 78 Bellarine Highway
PO Box 93 : . Queenscliff VIG 3225
QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225 - ' . - Fax. 05 5268 1155

ABN: 30 961 786 616
ACN: 006 933 035
Email: book@beaconresort.com.au

www.beaconresort.com.au

Thursday, March 08, 2012
Dear Mr Josipovic,

| wish fo ei(press- my 'support and the support of BIG4 Beacon Resort for the Queenscliff Planning
Scheme Amendment No C23,

Queenscliff-Sorrento Ferry is a major link in Victoria's transport network.and our guests connecting
the Beliarine Peninsula to the Mornington Peninsula and the Queensclifi-Sorrento ferry service and
is a key driver of régional growth, local tourism and economic development and we. support the
application by Searoad Férries to create improved infrastructure for locals, tourists and visitors.

-

We. believe that the current situation at the ferry terminal lacks the necessary infrastructure to
provide the basic requirements fo visitors. We support the changes outlined in the Planning
Scheme Amendment and believe they reflect the needs of the passengers which use the ferry
service and would create a much lmproved experience for all.

Yours Sincerely

Lorraine Golightly '

Owner Opera'tbr

R e e R e e N e B s R R O S TR R Sk it oy
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BOROUGH OF
QUEENSCLIFFE

Phil Josipovic

General Manager Planning & Infrastructure
Borough of Queenscliffe

PO Box 93

QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225

06 March 2012

Dear Mr Josipovic,

| wish to express my support and the support of Peppers Moonah Links Resort &Peppers
Torquay Sands Resort for the Queenscliff Planning Scheme Amendment No C23.

The Queenscliff-Sorrento ferry service is a key driver of regional growth, local tourism and -
economic development and we suppaort the application By Searoad Ferries to create
improved infrastructure for Jocals, tourists and visitors.

We believe that the current situation at the ferry terminal lacks the necessary infrastructure
to provide the basic requirements to v;sﬂors We support the changes outlined in the
Plarining Scheme Amendment and believe they reflect the needs of the passengers which
use the ferry service and would create a much improved experience for all.

Yours Sincerely

Janelle Atkinson
Marketing & Business Development

A MANTRA GROUP COMPANY



Phil Josipovic

General Manager Planning & Infrastructure
Borough of Queenscliffe

PO Box 93

QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225

8" March 2012

Dear Mr Josipovic,

RECEIVED

i 3MAR 2812

lecoap 18 I8

BOROUGH OF
QUEENSCLIFFE

| wish to express my support and the support of Ashcombe Maze & Lavender Gardens for

" the Queenscliff Planning Scheme Amendment No C23.

The Queenscliff-Sorrento ferry service is a key drtver of regional growth, local tourism and
economic development and we support the application by Searoad Ferries to create

improved infrastructyre for locals, tourists and visitors.

We believe that the current situation at the ferry terminal lacks the necessary infrastruct_ure
‘o provide the basic requirements to visitors. We support the changes outlined in the '

Planning Scheme Amendment and believe they reflect the needs of the passengers which
use the ferry service and would create a much improved experience for ail.

Yours Sincerely

Arthur Ross

Maze Keeper
Ashcombe Maze &
Lavender Gardens




Phil Josipovic

General Manager Planning & Infrastructure
Borough of Queenscliffe

PO Box 93 .

Queenscliff Vic 3225

7 March 2012

Dear Mr I, osipovic

RECEIVED

1 3MAR 2012
QG250 4G 2%

BOROUGH OF
QUEENSCLIFFE

I wish to express my support and the support of The Queenschffe Herald for the Queenscliff Planning

Scheme Amendment No C23,

The Queenscliff-Sorrento ferry service is a key driver of regional growth, local tourism and economic
development and we support the application by Searoad Perries to create improved infrastructure for

locals, tourists and visitors.

We believe that the current sitnation at the ferry terminal lacks the necessary infrastructure to provide the

basic requirements to visitors.

We support the changes outlined in the Planning Scheme Amendment and believe they reflect the needs
of the passengers which use the ferty service and would create a much improved experience for ail.

Yours sincerely,

Mawund MM/"%

: Carrnel Murphy
Resident



and business needs of

/

QLT VISION QUEENSCLIFF LONSDALE

“To promote and support tourfsm -
In harmony with the historical,
environmental, recreational

ABN 81 960 372 402
PO Box 66, Queenscliff, 3225
qusenscliffnews@geelongce.net.ay
Chairman: Graham J. Christie JP
Tel: 0418 521 579

Secrefary: Tracey Otter
Tel: 0439 896 144

b
Queenscliff and Point Lonsdale”. 7

Business & Tourism Association Inc.

@

BUSINESS & TOURISM
A : RECEIVED
March 12, 2012
Mr P Josipovic | - Lihe 1
General Manager Planning & Infrastructure QBC(:)%%%GH OF
Borough of Queenscliffe . ' , QUEENSCLIFFE

PO Box 93
QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225

'Dear Mr M’P\'\"}"’ !

RE: Queenscliff-Sorrento Ferry

| write on behalf of the QLBTA and wish to express the QLBTA's support of the current proposal
for the extension of car parking and improved infrastructure associated with Queenscliff Plannlng
Scheme Amendment No. C23,

The Queenscliff- Sorrento ferry service is a key driver of regional 'growth, local tourism and

economic development and we support the application by Searoad Fermries to create improved
infrastructure for locals, tourists and visitors at the Terminal.

We believe that the current situation at the ferry terminal lacks the necessary infrastructure to
provide adequate amenities for visifors — in particular, a distinct lack of car parking.. We support
the changes outlined in the Planning Scheme Amendment and believe they reflect the needs of the
passengers who use the ferry service and would create a much improved experience for all.

It is essential- that the Borough supports'any initiative that provides improved infrastructure and |

also helps fo stimulate economic growth in our town. The growing number of empty shops in
Hesse Street is a clear indication that we need to be proactive, improve and do everything possible
to entice visitors to our town. The wilingness of the Searoad Ferries organisation to invest in
Queenscliff should be supported and encouraged.

Yours sincerely

QLBTA Segretary

Ce: Mr L Jenner, BoQ~
Mr M McDonald, Searoad Ferries

"The Queenscliffe Borough Sesqicentennial (1863 - 2013) ~ 150 Years of Service”

“Tourism is everyone’s business...”
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- BOROUGH OF | | :
h{W

Phil Josipovic _ :
General Manager Planning and Infrastructure
Borough of Queenscliffe '

PO Box 93

Queenscliff VIC 3225

8 March 2012

Dear Mr Josipovic

| wish to express my suppoit and the support of The Bellanne Railway for the Queenscliff
Planning Scheme Amendment No C23. .

The Queenscliff-Sorrento ferry service is a key driver of regional growth, local tourism and
economic development and we support the application by Searoad Ferries to create improved
infrastructure for locals, tounsts and visitors.

We believe that the current situation at the ferry terminal lacks the necessary infrastructure to
provide the basic requirements to visitors. We support the changes outiined in the Planning
Scheme Amendment and believe they reflect the needs of the passengers which use the ferry
service and would create 'a much improved experience for all.

r .

Yours Sincerely

(B3

Andrew Bridger

Fresident
Geelong Steam Praservatron Soclety t/as The Bellanne Railway

Geelong Steam Preservation Society ACN 004 818 130

Page 1 of 1 Cperalor of The Bellarine Ralfway ABN 72 004 819 130
. ¥
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: 2 0 MAR 2012
. John Bowman

10800 St | BOROUGH OF

OceanGrovve
Doean Srove YVie JBUEENSCLIFFE

General Manager Planning & Infrastructure
Borough of Queenscliff,

PO Box 93

Queenscliff Vic 3225

Amendment ¢23 — Queengc]iff Ferry Terminal Upgrade
Dear General Manager,

Please consider my concerns regarding Amendment ¢23, ,

1. The loss of vegetation and vegetated public open space. .

2. It is impossible to cater for 100% of peak periods.

The Barwon Coast Committee of Management took this into account when it built the
car park at Ocean Grove main beach. The Surf Coast is facing the issue at Belis
Beach. They realize that you cannot turn a beautiful destination into a bitumen car
park. In the immortal words of Joni Mitchell’s Big Yellow Taxi, They paved paradise
And put up a parking Iot, If you don’t know the song I beg you to look it up on You
Tube.

3. If you are happy to transfer public land to a prlvate operator please give me
an opportunity to quote, I will double the ferry’s offer. However I am being ridiculous
because there is ample parking space with better planning along the side of the
harbour towards Swan Bay. It is not a long walk. You will never see shop assistants
park in a well managed shoppmg strip so I suggest ferry and harbour staff park more -
remotely. .
4. The plan restricts and endangers pedestrian access between the bridge and
" the pier. A western car park will encourage foot traffic past the harbour shops.

5. There needs to be better public transport to and from the ferry. A railway
station or ferry terminal is not the end of the public transport line. It should be met by
‘buses operating on a Swiss style phlsating time table to minimize car dependence.

The proposed train station at Armstrong Creek is surrounded by a buge car park when
1t should be met by buses with surrounding shopping and commercial activity like
older inner Melbourne suburban stations. We have to move our thinking away from
cars/parksfroads. This amendment perpetuates future transport problems as badly as
the Armstrong Creek plan and surely the Queenscliff Harb our should not be compared
to Armstrong Creek.

{1‘ Yours Sipe?rely '
.\;/C‘ e D

John Bbwman
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2 6 MAR 2012
BOROUGH OF
QUEENSCLIFFE
21 March 2012 .
Phil Josipovic

General Manager Planning & Infrastructure
Borough of Queenscliffe

PO Box 93

Queenscliffe Vic 3225

" Dear Phil

As a local property owner | write to express my support for the Queenscliff
Planning Scheme Amendment No. C23.

Having reviewed Planning Scheme Amendment documentation it is my belief
that the proposed changes by Searoad Ferries will positively enhance the
current facilities.

The current facilities do not always cope with the numbers using the ferry
service. [tis my belief that it is very important for us to support any
improvements, to what is a key element in ensuring a positive expenence for
Queenscliff visitors and tourists as well as locals.

Yours sincerely '

C/0O Scotiridge Holdings
34 - 36 Gatwick Road
Bayswater Vic 3153
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RECEIVED
2 6 MAR 2012
| . BOROUGH OF
21% March 2012 | QUEENSCLIFFE
. Phil Josipovic Paula Scott
General Manager Planning & Infrastructure . . 7 Conos Court
Borough of Queenscliffe . Donvale Vic 3111
PO Box 93

Quesnscliffe | Vic 3225

Dear Phil

As alocal property owner | write to express my support for the Queenscliff Planning |

Scheme Amendment No. $23.

| have reviewed Planning Scheme Amendment documentation and support the
proposed improvements to the existing ferry terminal by Searoad Ferries.

Not only will the vast number of ocals who use the ferry service benefit, but the town -

as a whole also, given these |mprovements can only enhance the experience of
visitors and tourlsts to Queenscllff

Yours sincerely

(et St

Paula Scott
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RECEIVED
Robert & Shirley Hurley 2 5 MAR 2012
18 Bridge Streét GGa0- 13 - OB
QUEENSCLIFF 3225 BOROUGH OF
' QUEENSCLIFFE

03 52581564
hurley@eftel.net.au _

March 20, 2012

Phil Josipovic
General Manager Planning & Infrastructure
Borough of Queenscliffe

PO Box 93
QUEENSCLIFF 3225

Dear Mr Josipovic

QUEENSCLIFFE PLANNING SCHEME
AMENDMENT NO €23

* We write in support of improvements to the traffic flow, car parking and hedeétrian safety at the .
Ferry Terminal, but wish to raise some issues and suggest improvements to the detail of the plan.

1. Need for work
The current state of the site is badly planned, poorly maintained and dangerous to the pedestrian
publie. As a tourist arrlval point it is a disgrace. The key issues are:

11 The non,-separatlon of traffic for car parking, traffic exiting the ferry and pedestrians is
not sultable

1.2 The state of pedestrian path’s both within the Ferry responsibility and beyond is
dangerous.

1.3 The car parking within the current Ferry responsnblhty was pootly planned and is poorly
maintained.

1.4 The current provision of a bus stop is not suitable. It is too far from the terminal,
pathways are in poor condition, no protection from severe weather. .

1.5 The car barking fn the primary dunes shauld never have been permitted. The
degradation of the area, the sand bogged vehicles, and use of the site as a tip for dredging
pipes and equipment is not acceptable. The sand deposition by nature, the resulting build-

up of sand was never considered.

1.6 The protection of the primary dunes was either never considered or has been a failure.

Page 1



- The current planning amendment attempts to address some of these issties but must be Improved.

2. Praposals for improvement

2.1 That no buiiding/car parking on the primary dunes be approved. This would include the area
south of the proposed pedestrian path. That the area be planted to stabilise the sand dunes and
manage the sand deposition. To maintain the number of car parks additional car parking can be
added to the south-west perimeter of the proposed additional car parking space. Evidence of sand
build up can be best seen at the new entrance ramps provided at the pier. Since this work was done
the sand has built'up to-nearly cover the northern ramp.

2.2 That no individual car parks open directly to the main exit roadway and that the exit roadway is
moved to the North East. This will improve traffic flow and safety. Shown on attached Map.

2.3 That car parking for staff is provided within the Ferry enclosure.

2.4 That a sealed pedestrian path be as planned on the southern perimeter of the car park and
extend on the south western perimeter to the Harbour pedestrian crossing.

2.5 That the proposed Pedestrian Coastal Trail not be approved.

- 2.6 That the current Pedestrian path leading to the town, past the Maritime Museum, be
improved.

2.7 That the proposed Bus/Taxr drop off bay be approved.

2.8 That the proposed relocation of the Shelter, plantings and park areas be approved subject to
“the adj justment for car park[ng areas to accommadate 2.1 above.

‘3. Summary

We helieve that through these improvements the area will:
3.1 Improve as a tourist ari’ival/departuré site

3.2 Provide better care for the coastal environment

3.3 Improve pedestrian and driver safety

3.4 Provide adequate car parking to service the Ferries.

(S, ety

Robert Hurley : Shirley Hurley

Map attached to highlight proposed improvements.

Page 2
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RECEVED

 General Ma;rager 27 MAR an
Planning and Infrastructure h | S BOROUGH OF
' QUEENSCLIFFE

Borough of Queenscliffe
P.O.-Box 93

Queenscliff Vic. 3225 .

9. 312,

Submission re ‘AMENDMENT c23 - QUEENSCLIFF FERRY TERMINAL UPGRADE’

At the outset | would like to say that this proposal horrifies us - it is beyond our understanding why
Council would even consider an act which is in effect giving the use of public land to private
enterprise and reducing \_!egetation and the beach in the process. '

In such a smalt borough | would have thought that beaches and vegetated areas would be jealously
guarded and seen as being of high value to the community, not handed over on a platter for parking
" space for private enterprise.

So far the ferry operator seems to have demonstrated complete contempt for the borough by '

remaving vegetation to expand their car park without a permit. | find it amazing that Council, as far

as | know, has totally ignored this already existing vioiation of the Planning Scheme.

In addition there are many alternatives that would better meet the needs of the ferry operator and
. not require any expansion of parking space atall -

¢ The existing car park is not full all the time so why destroy public open space for the
sake of a few extra days of the year? Problems with traffic flow should be catered
for by reconfiguration and efficient use of the existing footprint of the road and car
bark not by an ever expanding space for cars to park.

e The current workers pafk on the site, using up valuable space. If space is such a
premium then why can’t the workers park off site rather than council effectively
giving land to the ferry? _

e Better public transport provision should be provided from the ferry to Queenscliff,
Point Lonsdale and Geelong and at the Sorrento end from the terminal to the town

-Instead of just expanding a car park. If this 'oc.curred foot bassengers would not need.

to park nearby. .

¢ If the Borough really valued its unique environment as it often claims it does how
can it be considering changing the “Environmental Significance Overlay’ In order to
allow the development to go ahead? In addition rezoning “Public Park and



. Recreatlon Zone (PPRZ) and Special Use Zone 1 (SUZ1) to Road Zone 1 (RDZ1)" is .
converting prime vegetated dune land ta asphalt! ' '
The vegetation offset plan indicates there will be a clear long term reduction in the,
land available for vegetation. The ferry is requesting to remove vegetation on public
land and offset this by managing the iand betweeri the ferry and pier which Is
already publicly owned land! This is truly shocking.

We wish to strongly object to Amendment c23 - Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Upgrade and hope that
Council will show their understanding of the value and importance of maintaining publii:a[ly owned
open space as exactly that -~ it must not be glven to private enterprise and particularly not land that
Is of such high value and enjoyment to the community of Queenscliffe. ' ‘

Yours sincerely, : ¢ \ \)N\SL‘ I | .
e f/jleﬁm@fﬂz g

Sue and Roel Wasterval
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Local Pariner Ph: 03 5244 7107.1
Fx: 03 5223 2069

TheBellarine. [ receven || i

ABN, 12047 670 820

27 MAR 201

BOROUGH OF

Mr Phil Josipovic QUEENSCLIFEE
General Manager Planning & Infrastructure

Borough of Queenscliffe
PO Box 93
QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225

23 March 2012

Dear Mr Josipovic,

[ wish to express the support of Bellarine Tourrsm for the Queenscliff Planning Scheme- Amendment
No C23.

Bellarine Tourism represents around 200 tourism businesses across the Bellarine Peninsula,
Including accommodation propertles, restaurants, cafes, retailers, attractions and transportation
facilities,. We work in partnership with Geelong Otway Tourism to '.pmmote the Bellarine and bring -
visitation to the region and thus support the local economy. Tourism is a key driver of the region.
The Bellarine Peninsuia’s economy is heavily dependant an tourism to provide local employment
and to bring money to the region. '

The Queenscliff-Sorrento ferry Is a large stakeholder in the tourism landscape as it provides a major
gateway to the Geelong Otway and broader Great Ocean Road regions. The ferry drives regional
growth, local tourism and economic deyelopment. We support the application by Searoad Ferries to
create improvid infrastructure for Ioca!s, tourists and visitors,

The current situation at the ferry terminal lacks the necessary infrastructure to provide basic
requirements to visitors.  Enhancing these facilities will only benefit users of the ferry and future’
visitors to the region. We support the changes outlined in the Planning Scheme Amendment {No
C23) to allow the proposed re-development of the Queenscliff Terminal car park.

kind regards, .

HUGO T. ARMSTRONG
PRESIDENT

I I Portn .
?Reg ondTornet taval 1 Ph: 03 5223 2588 odmin@gisllgee!ongotway.:om @
- * GEELONG OTWAY 48 Broughom 5t Phz 03 5223 2069 www.visitgeelongohway.org ‘ @ t ‘ :

PouE EASONTED GecongVIC 3220 ACN. A0028522D ABN. 26 990 691 173
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TOURISM INCORPORATED BOROUGH OF
QUEENSCLIFFE

23" March 2012

Mr Phil Josipovic

General Manager-Planning & Infrastructure
Borough of Queenscllffe

PO Box 93

QUEENSCLIFFE VIC 3225

Dear Mr Josipovic

The Queenscliff Sorrento Ferry is a vital tourism asset that provides a
" major gateway to the Geelong Otway and broader Great Ocean Road
Region. Likewise the tourism industry is critical to the social and economic
well being of Queenscliff and the Region.

To maintain and strengthen . economic performance and generate
employment, infrastructure must be enhanced and visitor amenities
improved. '

-

Clearly the current ferry terminal in Queenscliff falls to cater for the very

basic needs of visitors and locals alike.

f .
As such on behalf of the tourism industry in the Geelong Otway Region
we urge the Borough of Queenscliffe to amend the Planning Scheme
(Number C23) to allow the proposed re-development of the Queenscliff
Terminal car park.

Yours sincerely

Geelong Otway Tourism Incorporated

Level 1- 48 Brougham 5t \ 61
Geelong 3220 .

Victoria Australia

Telephone: 03 5223 2588
Facsimile: 03 5223 2069
International: 41 3 5223 2588

admin@vitligealongotway.com
wwwivisitgeelongotway.com

ACN. A0D 266 22D
ABN. 24 990 491 173

PRIIICIPAL PARTIIERS
Geelong Reglon
Commmi_ t_yMBui(, branches

© Benctgo Bank

&t

searoadierries

EXECUTIVE PARTHER

Chartered
Accountants

GREEI PARTHER

WYNDHAM

Torgquay
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Bellarine Catchment N etwork

MCQM :NT_ NETWOQ@

AQ0119368 :
ABN 78°770 540 247 -
General Manager, Bellarine Catchment Network,
Planning & Infrastrusture, s T PO Box 52, - ; -
Borough of Queenscliffe, - Queenscliff 3225 '
PO Box 03 ) . RECEIVED -
Queenscliff 3225. B
March 28" 2012, ’ . & 9 MAR 2012

7 . ‘ ' qu -1 % r 9&
I?ear Ph-ll, ‘ o | - ' BOROUGH OF
Re: Amendment ¢c23. Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Upgrade. QUEENSCLIFFE

Bellarine Catchment Network {BCN) wishes to submit the following comments regarding the
proposed Queenscliff Ferry Terminal upgrade. C

We are concemed that a section of Crown Land, covered by an Environmental Significance
overlay and currently zoned Public Conservation & Resource Zone (PCRZ) is to be turned into a
car park for a private business Peninsula Searoad Transport Ply Ltd, with the zoning changed to
accommeodate this. We consider that alternatives to new permanent car parks on the foreshore
shotild be explored.

. Section 3.1.8: of the Victorian Coastal Council's publication ‘Siting & Design Guidelines for

Structures on the Victorian Coast' states

*Development should be located fo utilise existing roads and car parks. .

For any major new development projects, strategies calering for increases in traffic and car parking demand
must be provided as part of the project, Altemalives to new permanent car parks on the foroshore should be
explored. ‘

Car parks and roads should be minimised in sensifive coastal environments. ”

Reference: Siting & Deslon Guidelings for Structures on the Victorian Coast, May 1998, Victorian Coastal Council, Section
3.1.8: Vehicular Traffie Implications. ' .

Over a number of years Peninsula Searoad Transport Pty Ltd has had a disregard fé:r DSE and
local government polities — protected foreshore vegetation has been cleared without permission,
and vegetation squashed and lost when cars are repeatedly parked on top of it.

Peninsula Searoad Transport Pty Ltd apparently also has a disregard for its own lmplleme.ntation

Plans: -

One such cleared area is labeled on the Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Implementation Plan 2010 as
& Group Assembly area (ID 2) —an area where passengers and groups can safely gather. On-site
it is clearly signposted as an Assembly Area. However the reality is that this area is currently
being used as a parking area despite the descripion in the Implementation Plan clearly stating
“Not to be used for passenger or staff car parking.” - : ’

There is litle to give us confidence that Peninsula Searoad Transport Pty Ltd will not encroach on
expanded boundaries in the future and. continue to have disregard for its own Implementation
Plans.

Amendment ¢23 will incorporate the Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Implementation Plan 2010 into
Clause 81.01 and the Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Native Vegetation Precinct Plan into Clause
52.16 and Clause 81.01 of the Queenscliffe Planning Scheme.

Figure 1 in the Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Native Vegetation Precinct Plan 2010 indicates that the
Plan’ applies to not just the Ferry Terminal leased area, but all the foreshore land between the
Ferry Terminal and the Queenscliff Pier. The Plan is light in substance. The native vegetation to
be protected is not accurately described in Section 3.0, Table 1, where only one Ecological
Vegetation Ciass EVC 879 Coastal Dune Grassland has been identified as present.



'EVC 878 Coastal Dune Grassland is described as “Consists of grasses and halophytes (succulents)
that colonise the foredunes of ocean beaches. Soils are sliiceous sands that have a very low humus
content.”

Reference: Native Vegetation Coastal Scrubs Grasslands and Woodlands. DSE. ' www.dse.vic.gov.au

The Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Native Vegetatton Precinct Plan 2010 fails to identify and list in
Section 3.0 Table 1 the presence of EVC 160 Coastal Dune Scrub which is located adjacent to
the Coastal Dune ‘Grassland. This significant area of vegetation is a mix of shrubs, herbs,
graminoids, scramblers and climbers that form a closed scrub to about 3 m tall.

EVC 160 Coastal Dune Scrub is described: “Coastal Dune Scrub occupies the secondary dunes along
ocean and bay beaches and lake shores. Closed scrub to 3 m lall with occasional emergent trees on
sificeous and calcareous sands that are subject to high levels of saltspray and continucus disturbance from
onsHore winds.” .

Reference: Native Vegetation Coastal Serubs, Grasslands and Woodtands. DSE. www.dse.vic.gov.au

. This omission is of great concemn, given that EVC 160 should be a major focus of the proposed
“vegetation compensation works as indicated in flgure 2 on page 4 of the Queenscliff Ferry
Terminal Native Vegetation Precinet Plan.

In Section 5.0 Table 4 of the Plan, the consultant has calculated the Gain Target (Habitat hectare)
offsets to be achieved. As an EVC Benchmark for EVC 879 in the Otway Plain Bioregion has not
yet been published by BDSE, BCN queries how the consultant has derived the Gain Target (Habitat
hectare) offset scores to be achieved.

BCN is surprised that Parks Victoria, who are the land manager of the bulk of this foreshore area,
has not taken the lead in preparing a detailed vegetation management plan for this foreshore
area, choosing instead to rely on a Plan produced for Peninsula Searoad Transport Pty Ltd who
have in the past shown ‘disregard for the protection of native vegetation in and abutting iis
boundary. :

BCN is concerned that the title of the plan ‘Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Native Vegetation Precirict
Plan’ will be misleading to the general public's perceptlon of who is responsible for this foreshore
area, given that the private Ferry Terminal is but a small section” of what is maznly publlc
foreshore .

Section 7 of the Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Native Precinct Plan states that the vegetation
compensation works will be detailed in a Vegetation Offset Management Plan (VOMP) to be
supplied by Peninsula Searoad Transport Pty Ltd. .
f
Section 7 states the VOMP will include
¢ NMeasures lo control weeds and an annual weed controf program; and
e Nalive vegstation works within Coastal Crown land to achieve a gain equivalent to the
vegetation lost. Native vegefation compensation works must be consistent with the
relevant EVC for the site and may comprise up to 100% revegetation.

Given that the Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Native Vegetation Precinct Plan supplied by Peninsula
Searoad Transport Ply Ltd has failed to identify the presence of a major EVC - EVC 160 Coastal
Dune Scrub - BCN are not confident that the VOMP will be accurate or reliable.

Does the failure fo |dent1fy EVC 160 Coastal Dune Scrub in Section 3.0 Table 1 imply that all
compensation works will only occur in the EVC 879 dune grass!and areas onh the site i.e. the
grassiand areas closest to the beach? If so, then Figure 2 is also | in error as the label appears to
span both EVCs. .

BCN advises that a staged approach-to weed removal is necessary to minimise habitat loss and
the risk of increased erosion from wind-blown sand when large shrubby weeds are removed.

Correct identification of the Acacias in this area will be required. The Indigenous Coast Wattle
Acacia longifolia ssp sophorae is present and it is thought that the very similar Acacia longifolia.



_ ssp longifolia, an environmental weed may be present, as well as a hybrid or intermediate of the

two. BCN suggests seeking positive specimen identification from the Mélbourne Herbarium and
also clarity from DSE or an ecologist who s very familiar with the indigenous flora of the Bellarine,
on whether the hybrid/ intermediate is to be designated as a weed species.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit these comments. We ask for clarification on the issues we
have raised.

Yours sinceraly,

K{ﬁ“ﬁfﬁﬁ

Coastal Coordlnator
Bellarine Catchment Network.
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Queenscllﬁe Environment Forum Inc.
Reg No A0038066E " g
52 Hesse Street, Queenscliff Vic 3225 g"

- Phone 03 525818‘[.7 REGE_.NED |4

' 2 APﬁ W12
CGG0-1g 28
, = BOROUGH OF
2 Aprll 2012 o ' {QUEENSCLIFFE]

Mayor and Couincillors
Queenscliffe Borough Council
P O 93 Queenscliff

Victorla 3225 1

Attention: General Manager Planning
Dear Councillors & Planner

Proposed Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Planning Scheme Amendment
Amendment C23 to the Queenscliffe Planning Scheme, Authorisation A2104

‘The Queensclifie Environment Forum (QEF)isa Ioca['grdup whose members have been actively involved in preserving
the conservation and heritage values of Queenscliffe and the region over many years. QEF and QCA members have,
amongst other things, played a significant part in:

Saving the Borough from amalgamation on soms 3 occasions.

Saving the former High School stie for public open space and from being developed for housing.

Defeating 4 and 5 storey dwellings from being built on the coastal dunes at Queenscliff on at least 4 occasions at
VCAT.

Defeating a large air strip proposed on Swan Island.

Promoting the introduction of a Marine National Park at the southern end of Port Phillip Bay.

Fighting to preserve the heritage buildings and the unique e’nwronrhent of Queenscliffe.

Planting and revegetating the cliff face along Citizens Park.

Fighting the intreduction/expansion of gaming machines and more liguor Ilcencas In the Borough.

Making Queensgcliffe a better place to live.

Consistent with its concern about rezoning crown land The Queenscllffe Environment Forum {QEF) therefore wishto .
oppose Amendment C23 which has recently been placed on exhibition, This rather complicated Amendment includés an
expanslon and rezoning of much valued crown land foreshore and beach area adjacent fo the ferry terminal and a
rezoning of the existing ferry terminal at Queenscliff . Qur grounds for opposing the Amendment are initially as listed below
but will include additional detail and others matters/concerns should this Amendment praceed 1o a Hearing.

1. Further Loss of Public Foreshore Land To Private Operators

The Amendment to once agam expand the privately sub-leased car ferry termmal onto the adjoining crown land public
reserve will result in the permanent loss of an area of Queenscliff’s foreshore forever with no compensatory land being
proposed for public use. Queenscliff has a magnificent strip of coastline, perhaps the best on the Bellarine Peninsula, we
befieve it Is not In the community interest to effectively privatise more of the foreshore for coastal car parking thereby
reducmg the availability of the coast/foreshore for visitors and local residents alike when other alternatives exist.

. 2. No Justification for Proposed Rezoning of Foreshore Land

The QEF are very concemned the Amendment as proposed will increase the existing commercial area at the beach end of
- the harbour, destroy existing foreshore vegetation and asphalt more of the publicly owned foreshors reserve at
Queenscliff. In our view there is no logical reason to rezone the existing ferry terminal area From SUZ1 to SUZ3 and
rezone preclous foreshore land, currently zoried PCRZ and PPRZ with an accompanying Environmental Significance 4



O\Leriay, fo a newly created SUZ3 zone. We do not'understand why the ferry terminal needs to have a SUZ3 zoning
separate from the existing SUZ1 zone that applies to the harbour, We note the Amendment are also includes an area
extending beyond the beach in the waters adjacent to the port access channel. :

The QEF remains suspicious about rezoning any additional crown land in Queenscliff toSpecial Use Zone. As examples
in recent times the creation of Special Use Zones has generally had a detrimental impact on the local community and have
* been of little benefit to the welfare of Queenscliffe as a whole. Special Use Zones have been used to create gambling and
extended liquor licencing premises on public land and more recently used as the basis for the new harbour redevelopment
which has amongst other things has meant local boat owners could no longer afford to house their boats in the new
privatised harbour basins when the wet berth fees were increased many fold. Many have had o flee to cheaper moorings
in Swan Bay Basin or remove their boats altogether from the traditional boat harbour moorings at Queenscliff.

3. . Proposal Does Not Consider Dynamic Coastal Conditions or the Threat of Climate Change

The Amendment allows the feiry owner to further expand a recentiy constructed harbour access road and provide

_ additional car parking area to the west, which virtually extends to the beach bank and water's edge, has alarmed many
 locai peoplé. It should be pointed out that the foreshore from South Pler to the Ferry Terminal is quite dynamic and subject
to erosion from the sea. During the storms and heavy seas over the weekend of March 24th and 25th this year severe
undercutting of the beach bank was experienced resuliing in some cars parked at the ferry terminal literally being 10
metres from the coliapsing foreshore beach bank, The worst undercuiting was along the dunes nearest the ferry terminal.
At the very least car parking should be taken back to align with the front of the caféfticket office.

4. Concern with the Puhlic Process to Date

To date little or no consultation has taken place with local Queenscliff residents in respect of the Amendment and revised
ferty terminal plan. The QEF feel this plan has been agreed behind the scenes with the proponent (their consultants),
Council and various government agencies with little or no real input by the local community. The resolution to seek
ministerial approval for the Amendment to be placed on public exhibition was recently pushed through Queenscliffe
Council on a 3 to 2 vote without anyone really understanding the implications of the plan. At least 2 Councillors have
expressed concern in respect of various elements of this proposed Amendment. S

5, Extensive Car Parking Already ExIsts in the Immediate Area - A Reconfiguration of the Existing Terminal
Plus Existing Parking in the Harbour and Adjoining Area Should Be Sufficient ‘

The Amendment seeks fo create addltional and unnecessary car parking for the ferry owner when there are hundreds of
car parking spaces already available in the recently constructed new harbor development and adjoining Weeroona
. Parade. . ' o :

- The ferry terminal already has a large inner hard stand area for their pre journey car parking lanes that are largely vacant
for most of the year. A reconfiguration of the inner lanes and existing car parking at the ferry terminal together with existing
car parking at the end of the harbour and in Weeroona Parade would provide adequate parking for a few peak times when
it's needed throughout the year. - .

The additional all day, free car parking is largely for car owners who park their cars adjacent to the ferry berth simply to
catch the ferry to Sorento which provides little or no benefit for locai residents or traders. Some cars have been observed
parking ali night in the foreshore car park, which is not a desirable outcome. As far as we are aware no such dadicated
free all day car parking Is provided on the beach or at the terminal at Sorrento for ferry traffic. The concern is that
additional gar parking will only encourage more cars on our foreshore and more foot traffic on the ferry to go shopping and
the like in Sorrento. ‘ - : .

Cars picking up passengers at Quesnsciiff should continue to use the existing public car parking at the ferry terminal or the
recently constructed extensive car parking nearby in the Queenscliff Harbour precinct, Buses should be able to use the
existing designated bus pick up area at the nearby harbour for both ferry and harbour users, thereby avoiding the need io
replicate bus facilifies. ' ‘ .

6. No Landsceping or Revegetation Works on the Exlsting Ferry Terminal Site

The QEF are particularly concerned with the poor record the ferry operator has for landscaping and improving the
environment of the current ferry terminal site.-Despite previous efforts to have them beautify the entrance to the town it -
remains almost devoid of vegetation and one is left to question why approvals should be given to extend their area and
allow them to destroy more of the existing foreshore vegetation when they have made no.attempt to landscape and '



begu'tify tﬁeir existing terminal as a key'entrande into the township. QEF is unaware of any landscaping plan as part of the
Amendment for Council or the local community to make comment on.

7. Proposals will Resuit in Significant Environmental Destruction

Amongst other things the proposed Amendment seeks a further expansion of the recently.constructed road access fo the
ferry termina! and Queenscliffe Council’s also has a plan to create new pathways/board walks through the existing coastal
vegetation resulting in more destruction of the foreshore vegetation. The result of all these proposed new works will be
significant environmental destruction, loss of habitat and shelter for wild seabirds and the removal of significant vegetation -
that has grown on the foreshore reserve over the past 25 years. We note the proponent (with extensive resources) has
done the usual thing and hired a high powsred Melbourne based consuitant{s) to demonstrate the foreshore has no
cultural and environmental significance to the community when the reality is that many local people use the beach and

. foreshore track extensively.

8. Proposed VOMP for the Foreshore Between South Pier and the Ferry Terminal

As indicated above the QEF are not supportive of the proposal to extend the terminal layout and the construction of a new
. traffic lane on the foreshore due to unacceptable impacts on mature native vegetation to the south. The proposal to
compensate for the loss of the foreshore land with unspecified improvements to the adjacent foreshore is in our view
vague and unsatisfactory and & major concern to the QEF. Given the ferry operator’s past poor track record with
revegetation and landscaping on their current site we do not believe that the proposed VOMP, covering all neighbouring
foreshore vegetation, should be left in the hands of the operater and their consuttants. We believe there should be an
independent assessment (with focal expert involvement) of the foreshore vegetation between the Pier and Ferry Terminal
to determine what action, if any, needs o be undertaken to improve the management of the area. - o

9. Proposal is Contrary to Queenscliff Planning Scheme and State Policies Relating to the Coastline and
Represents Poor Coastal Planning

The QEF also believes the proposed redevelopment, which is essentially about expanding road/faneways and car parking
for fetry operations on foreshore crown land is contrary to many aspects of the Queenscliff Planning Scheme relating to
preservation of our foreshores and State policies including provisions contained in the Victorian Coastal Strategy. Itis also
not consistent with preserving the foreshore for all Victorian's rather than hiving off sections for exclusive use by private
operators. We are not supportive of the' changes proposed to the Planning Scheme by this Amendment and the loss of
third party rights for future developments that follow from the Amendment.

10. Little Community Benefit From Proposed Amendment

Whilst the proposed redevelopment will no doubt benefit the owner of the ferry terminal it would appear to have litile
benefit for the broader Queensclifie community given the impact on the conservation values, the potential loss of natural
and exotic vegetation along the foreshore, the loss ofiopen space and of landscape values (visually the foreshore is very
pleasing to the eye as one enters the township by 'sea) and with (ittle access by the community - this is essentially a
private ferry terminal much of which is generally not accessible to the public.

The QEF believe the Amendment, which has a number of aspects to It and is quite complicated for the general public to
understand, will result in an unsatisfactory environmental outcome for such an important area and comes at a time when
we should be preserving all our green corridors and foreshores not destroying them. A recent survey of beach users has
indicated that part of the appeat of tourist towns like Queenscliff is the undeveloped nature of the foreshore - the last thing
tourists want is to be confronted with is urban style ¢ar parks on the beach front. . :

The QEF Is not convinced with arguments put forward that an expansion of an asphalt car park will increase the economic
and fouris potential of Queenscliff and believe this, like most recent development proposals in the Queenscliffe reglon,
will not materialize in terms of any ongoing increased smployment and wider benefits to the community. We believe itIs
important that the Govemment and Councll show their environmental credentials and over tum this ill thought out
proposal. . ‘ : '

QEF would be happy fo speak about these issues above and other concerns we have with this proposal should a future
Planning Panel Hearing be established to address the Amendment.

Could you please send any return correspondence directly to me at the address below:

David Kenwbod
Queenscliffe Environment Foum



73,Learmonth Strest, Queenscliff, Vic 3225
Telephone 0352470207 (work) or 0352583360 (home)
Email dkenwood @hotmail.com '

David Kenwood
Chairperson



Mayor, Councitlors & Planning Officer
Borough of Queenscliffe

2 APR 202

Re: Propnse'd Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Planning Scheme Ament:ﬁént C2 ®WORCUGH OF
the Queenscliffe Planning Scheme ' QUEENSCLIFFE

The public foreshore land requested by Searoad Ferries for. extended road widening and
car parking is presently zoned PCRZ and PPRZ and covered by an Environmental
Significance Overlay . This fragile area should remain with this protection and notbe
rezored to a Special Use Zone 3 with a permit exemption for infrastructure and works.

This rezoning in itself is confusing 16 many residents as fittle consultation and explanation
has core from Council. Questions we ask are why is this rezoning necessary and why with:
permit exemptions for infrastructure and works 7 Will thers be further commercialisation
in this area ? Why is it necessary to extend the café building when there are numeyous .

eateries in the harbour shops ? Why the potential loading bay ? How far off-shiore does the
rezoning extend ? Will there be increases in ‘the number of ferry vessels with further
dredging costs to taxpayers? These are all questions that need answers.

Extending the ferry car parks which are miainly used by foot passengers’ cars while they
spend their money elsewhere across the bay, contrary to Searoad’s claims, does little
for Queenschiff’s economy. Shops in Hesse Street are already suffering from another
shopping precinet at the hatbour.

Providing more car parks at the ferry terminal witl encourage more people to leave théir
Cars there, at times overnight, and travel as foot passengers. Many complain about the
high cost of taking their cars on the ferry, even babies, they say do not travel free. Foot
passengers could be directed to use the masny afl day car parks on both sides of
Weeroona Parade. Walking to and from car parks is common aow in most towns and
we have a pleasant, sheltered , unsealed path (which hopefully will be retained) tothe
terminal. Adequate disabled car parks or drop off points must be provided closer to the
ferry. , S '

Searoads advertises entertainment activities on board the ferries solely; for entertainment.
Open space public foreshore land should not be sacrificed for a private entefainment venue’s
car parking. '

Presently, Searoad’s car parking at the terminal appears ad hoc and unstructured with cars
facing in various directions, some appear to be staff cars. A. redesign and better supervision
of the existing ares, a smaller, redesigned ticketing building and negotiations with the :
harbour for some use of their still expanding car parks, would solve Searoad’s parking
problems without any take over of this fragile coastal reserve and the further spread of
ugly car parks, signage and hard surfaces which now blight the water vistas at both -
entrances to Queenscliff.



It seems incredible that Searoad’s request for a rezone of a strip of vegetated, foreshore
reserve to widen a relatively new road was passed by Council. At the time of the harbour
redevelopment, the community was assured by the State Planning Minister of the day,
that there would be no further development or loss of vegetation on the foreshore beyond
that new road. Council appears to have completely ignored the Queenscliffe Planning -
Scheme’s objectives To minimise the impact of development on the Port PhillipBay

and Swan Bay environments, and the policies put forward in the State Government’s
Victorian Coastal Strategy.

The requested areas of public land are examples of local plant colonisation and are
already habitat for wildlife. Healthy species of maturing Bearded Heath (important
bird food) and TeaTree as well as grasses such as Spinifex and some exofic grasses
are stabilizing this fragile developing ecosystem. Any major disturbance is likely
to cause wind erosion and should be prohibited. ‘

Searoad Ferries should not be given control of the foreshore from the pier to the
terminal for their offset revegetation, if the rezoning does eventuate. An independent
person/consultancy should be the management body. Since the instaliation of the ferry
terminal no landscaping or revegetation has been undertaken by the ferry operators
even though it was a condition of the original permit. ,

It is very evident that the shoreline immediately in front of the ferry car park is being
eroded by wave action. Erosion is also taking away the southern shoreline of man-made
Sand Island — further evidence that this whole area is very vulnerable to erosion and
changing shorelines. Added to this is the effects of climate change with storm surges etc
Council and Planners would be very unwise to agree to rezoning any of this area for
further major development and distruction of vegetation,

Thanok you for the -:;pportlmity to have input into this impoi'tant issue.

/J Kl corvvel
: oan Kenwood
Ph, 5258338

2/04/12
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To: The General Manager of Planning and Infra structure, = ' e Q%ZOAP,R@ZHIZ e
‘Mayor and councilors, and the Senior Planner, Borough of Queenscliffd. BOROUGH OF
Subject: Amendment C23 to the Queenscliff Planning Scheme. QUEENSCLIFFE

| do not support further car parking on the foreshore and the changes to the RDZ1 to
accommodate a queuing lane for the ferry. In the panel hearing for the SUZ1 ‘
Queenscliff harbour we were assured that no further parking would be requ:red in thlS
area.

| also object to the proposed changes to the SUZ1 Queenscliff Harbour and the
implementation of the SUZ3 for the Queenscliff ferry terminal and its operato_r
Peninsula Searoad Transport. - '

Under clause 21.03 KEY INFLUENCES of the Municipal strategic statement the

following statement is made under: -

The natural environment
‘The high quality and international mgmﬁcance of its natural environment is a key
feature of the Borough, which deserves protection for its own sake. The Borough as a
major custodian of the natural heritage has an important role fo play in protecting the
environment and also in supportlng community initiated environment and conservation
action. The environment is also a significant tourism aftraction, as such the protection

and enhancement of this asset is important for the economic survival of the Borough.”
CLAUSE 21.03 PAGE 2 OF 3

I fall to see how the proposed C23 Amendment meets this requirement of the
Queenscliffe Plannmg Scheme. How does the remove of native vegetation and the
increase in car parking so that people can go to Sorrento to spend their money, support
this section of Clause 21.03? /

21.05 - IMPLEMENTATION Strategies

The strategies for achieving the objectives include: , '
¢ evaluate the impact of development proposals on acknowledged environmental
and urban character values with the aim of avoiding inappropriate uses and
development;
s support the appropriate redevelopment of Queenscliff Harbour to service marine
- and harbour based activities in a manner that complements town centre retail
ant commercial facilities MunicipaL StraTEGIC STATEMENT - CLAUSE 21.05  PaGE 1

I fail to see how expanding car parking on the foreshore and increasing developmenf in

the ferry terminat area meets either of the both objectives of clause 21.05

I do-not support the removal of the Queensdliff ferry terminal from the SUZ1 of the

Queenscliff harbour. The ferry terminal is an integral part of the Queenscliff Habour

zone and therefore should remain within the requirements of that zone. Th|s will
maintain the same controls over the whole area.



2 | .
I also question the area between the Queenscliff pier and the ferry terminal being used
as an offset area for the proposed loss. of vegetation for parking. This area is currently
stabilized by the existing vegetation and any loss of this could dramatically increase
erosion which could put the existing road at risk.

The foﬂowmg was taken from Queenscllff Ferry NVPP_30Aug10_Final.doc

‘As part ofthls agreement works will be detailed in a VOMP to be supplied by Peninsula
Searoad Transport Pty Ltd. This plan will detail all vegetation compensation works and
will include: -
Native vegetation compensation works must be consistent with the relevant EVC for. the 4
snte and may comprise up to 100% revegetation’

The above extract from the NVPP suggests the “...site may,corriprise up to 100% .
revegetation.’! (the ! is my emphasis)

If the offset process was to be approved then a consultant for the proposed re-
vegetation should be selected independently and not by the ferry operator. The
consultant will heed to have a knowledge and understanding of the impact of climate
change on fore shore areas and the re-colonization process that vegetation goes
through on a site created by a man made structure eg The extension of the cut to
accommodate the Queenscliff harbour and the ferry terminal facilities. Sue Longmore
Project Officer of the Bellarine Catchment Network has written on this subject and it
would be appropriate to at least consult this work before revegetating the sit up to
100%! T

The rest of the community mcludmg the local busmesses have to deal with the lack of
enough parking during peak periods so why should the Peninsula Searoad Transport be
given additional parking. It would appear that the need for this parking is to allow
people to go to Sorrento and spend their money and then return. What have we gained
from this and what will we gain from extending it; the loss of foreshore vegetation and
money that might have been spent in the Borough?

Say no to the creation of Amendment c23 to the Queensdiiff Planning Scheme for the
Queenscliff ferry (Peninsula Searoad Transport}. This would protect the foreshore and
'help keep the tourist dollars in the Borough.

Yours smcerely g C. Johnson, 66 Gellibrand St, Queenscllff 3225, 30/3/12
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~ To Mayor and Couoncillors, BORQUGH OF
Borough of Queenscliffe : QUEENSCLIFFE

- 1412012

Some brief comments from Joan Lindros on Amendment C23 Queenscliff Ferry terminal
upgrade. I write as a business operator in Queenscliffand a strong supporter of the

protection of the values of Queenscliff, which contribute to the town being an attractive

and pleasant place to live, work and enjoy life in as well as good to conduct a business,

The delivery of a large piece of public foreshore land with valuable dune vegetation on it
(free of charge) is unacceptable. Queenscliff is attractive to visitors because of our
parklands and wide and beautiful beaches, as well as the heritage and historic values in
the built environment, Each bad decision removes some value from the whole.

I view the construction of a large car park on the foreshore and the removal of coastal
. dune vegetation as an exceedingly bad proposal with significant loss of visual amenity
and landscape values, and an overall reduction in the quality of the local facilities;

It appears that the car parking at the ferry terminal is not for visitors artivingat
Queenscliff but only for visitors departing to Sorrento. I do-not believe that this adds
anything to our town as we see cars driving through the town and then car parking on our
very special foreshore. It is preferable for visitors to stop and enjoy Queenscliff rather
than use our town for a car park - o

The vegetation and the birdlife which inhabit the area are a valuable asset and
environmentally and morphologically significant. Queenscliff is fortunate to have wide
. expanses of beach and a fascinating dune vegetation. It is important to protect our
environmental and landscape assets, which .once lost cannot be recovered.

It is concerning that the net gain solution to the proposed vegetation clearance will in fact
give the ferry operators control of a further large area of public dune land between the
ferry and the pier, This is unsatisfactory in the extreme and exceedingly imprudent.
There will be no accountability in the management of the area and a potential for future
exploitation. Already the ferry consultant has underestimated the value of the dune
vegetation by not recognizing the complexity and range of the EVC's. We have no
confidence in management which does not have the basic information correct.

The ferry aperator has illegally cleared dune vegetation in the past, This has visually
degraded the terminal, and an extra and very large car park will further detract from what
should be an attractive arrival at Queenscliff and a pleasant beach to enjoy..

[ wish to submit a more detailed submission at any future hearing

Yours sincerely
Joan Lindros &

foo oot
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RECEIVED
David Kenwood

Z APR 2012
GEMC 18 -2 | 73 Learmonth Street
QB l.? ERE?\I%%EIF?FFE Queenscliff Vic 3225

Mayor & Councillors

Queenscliff Council

PO Box 93 Queenscliff 3225

Attention: General Manager Planning

Amendment €23 to the Queenscliffe Planning Scheme

As a long-time resident and ratepayer who regularly uses the beach and foreshore between the Pier
and Ferry Terminal in Queenscliff | write to express my concern and opposition to the proposed €23
Amendment. Some of my concerns are listed below:

Queenscliffers will lose more foreshore crown land simply for another ugly asphalt car park

* for free car parking by ferry users heading to Sorrento and beydnd.

The rezoning represents poor planning given the dynamic nature of the coastline, especially
in this area. Much of this coastline may not exist in years to come.

lam especially concerned with the proposal to allow the proponent and their consultants to
determine the future of a large expanse of foreshore vegetation adjacent to the ferry
terminal. f

More car parking could be achieved by better utilising existing car parking and a
reconfiguration of the existing ferry terminal layout. .

| do not understand why the land and waters in and around at the Ferry Termlnal need a

" new SUZ3 zone.

I do not recall seeing any Iandscapmg plan as part of the Amendment.

Yours sincerely

B

David Kenwood
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GEELONG ENVIRONMENT COUNCIL Inc.

TELEPHONE: 0417 100 206, 5258 1817, PHONE/IAX: 5244 2920 RECEIVED
CORRESPONDENCE 10: PO BOX 771, BELMONT, VIC., 3216 N

FMAIL: pecine@Dbigpond.com  WEB: www.geelongenviconmenLorgau

1 APR 2[“2
a0 - 18- 28
BOROUGH OF :

Geelong Environment Council Submission to AnénlindnhGa31,. [Qirénscliff Ferry
Terminal Upgrade :

This issue has been discussed at the GEC Committee with unanimous opposition
expressed to the removal of Coastal Dune Vegetation adjacent to the Ferry
Terminal, :

This proposal does not comply with the Coastal Council Sighting and Guidelines for
Structures on the Victorian Coast '
Also ' :
The presence of an Environmental Significance Overlay and PCRZ zoning should
preclude this proposal being considered. We point out that zoning and overlays are
subject to significant public consultation in the Planning Scheme process and must
therefore not be lightly discarded. A further planning requirement is the protection of
native vegetation with the principle of “avoid, and if impossible, minimize any removal.
Of vegetation” . -
Points of opposition include the following _ .

* Loss of public foreshore and the effective transference of public land to a private

. .operator. This is undcceptable . :

* Removal of native vegetation from the dune system to develop a large foreshore
hard surface car park. The beauty of the Queenscliff front beach must surely be
its expanse, depth and the unique strip of dune vegetation giving wide and
interesting vistas. . '

» The fact that there is no benefit for Queenscliff in this development, as the car
park will be used for mainly for day trippers from outside the town who travel to
Sorrento for a day’s outing or shopping. :

e The car park will not add to the landscape attractiveness of the town or the
general amenity. We ask Councillors to contrast the foreshore of Sorrent at the
Ferry Terminal (no large car-parks visible and an attractive beach in the
background) with the proposal for Queenscliff with at least 139 car parks in an
asphalt setting, and a large expanse of*harbour buildings, together presenting an

_industrial viewscape. The seaside arrival at Queenscliff will be badly degraded.

* We believe the existing car park could be better configured and managed and so
reduce the need for a massive parking area in the sensitive foreshore area. It is
recognized that facilities on the coast cannot be constructed to satisfy the needs of
the few extraordinarily busy days of the year, eg Boxing Day or Easter Day.

s The Ferry company has previously illegally removed vegetation and enlarged its

 car park. This should ring warning bells to Council regarding future operations.
¢ Council should recognize the value of the dune vegetation and its beauty (in fact
the attractive photo on the front of the Ferry terminal NVPP document should
ensure its protection) Queenscliff is fortunate in having such a vitally interesting
coastal area where sand accretion has accrued, We quote N Rosengren 1998 “The
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¢ The VNPP did not identify that there. are 2 EVC’s within the vegeétation on the
dune area. This-indicates a lack of understanding of the complexity and value of
the vegetation. GEC is totally opposed to the net gain principle being satisfied
by weeding and/or maintaining the remainder of the public foreshore and dune
. System. This area of important foreshore (public land) as far as the pier must not

GEC appreciates the opportunity to cornitribute to the discussion and wishes to be heard at
any future hearing.

Joan Lindros ,
On behalf of GEC Committee f

“




POINT LONSDALE 3225 .

BOROUGH OF

RECEIVED.

4 Beach Close : ‘ | ' 2 APR 2082

General Manager Planning&lnfrastructure . S . | LQUEENSCUF:FE

Borough of Queenscliffe
PO Box 93
QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225

30 March 2012

Dear Sir/Madam,

| object to the proposal to extend parking for the ferry terminal along the dune area at Queenscliff,

Car access to the ferry terminal is more than-adequate and if anything needs improving it is
pedestrian access from the harbour. '

| am a regular user of the ferry and the cafe. The ferry terminal is in a great location surrounded by
sea and sand. | often use the walking track that leads to the terminal and enjoy walking along this
area. When | do drive to the terminai ! elther park in the existing parking area or, if there is no.space
here, park in Weeroona Parade and en jO\j the walk atong the path.

As a family we often ride our bikes around the harbour to the ferry terminal, but find it difficult to

cross from the harbour to the ferry terminal and link up with the walking track, [ believe that
pedestrian access in this area neads to be improved rather than car access.

i know that there are arguments that this dunal area is not original, and that It Is full of weeds. There

are many areas in the Borough that are infested with environmental weeds but this can be remedied
with ongoing work. Much of the coastline around Point Lonsdale and Queenscliff has.been
influenced by human habltation and as the sand has built up here in respc;nse 1o other changes that
have been made to this area, it should remain accessible by the public.

Pedestrian access from the ferryterminal into Queenscliff is more attractive than that at Sorrento,
and this should be enhanced to encourage visitors to our area. Increasing convenient parking at the

ferry terminal will make it more attractive for people to travel to Sorrento and make it less attractive

for visitors from Sorrento to visit our side of the Heads.

| urge to you not to jeopar’dise the natural beauty of this area by increasing parking in this area.
There is nothing attractive about a large car park, and | would be sorry if visitors were to find this a
less attractive and accessible place to visit for the sake of convenience for drivers.

Yours faithfully,
Felicity Thyer



: . . RECEIVED .
.Monday, April 1, 2012

' ’ : 2 APR 2012
General Manager Planning & Infrastructure - QC- pViatdl [tg -~ ‘?\
Borough of Queenscliffe . '
QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225 . - QUEENSCLIFFE
re: - Planning Scheme Amendment ¢c23

We write to register support for the proposat to amend the Borough of Queenscliffe Planning
Scheme to allow the redevelopment of the area occupied by the Peninsula Searcad Fetry
. Terminal.

From observation and personal experience we have long been concerned about the substandard
and haphazard parking arrangements and the very poor access to the town from the ferry terminal.
Altogether, this important entrance to the town is In urgent need of attention.

As full time residents of the town we visit the Ferry Terminal precinct every day, by foot and/or

- bicycle and occasionally by car, We often use the ferry service, and frequently need to park near
the terminal. When hosting visitors to the region, from Victoria, interstate and overseas we like fo
show the features of thé local beaches and coastline, and find the area at the end of Wharf Street
an ermnbarrassment.

Having grown up in Queenscliff, or been a frequent visitor since childhood before permanently
setiling here, we are familiar with the history of the area around the ferry terminal. This sandy strip
was not reclaimed but rather has been caused by tidal and wind action. It did not exist 40 years
ago, when the beach front was at least 400 metres away, near the current location of Weerona
parade. it has deve[oped over the 70+ years since the construction of the 'Cut’ linking Swan Bay to
Pert Phillip.

Gradually vegetation has taken root and stabilised the sand dunes. 'The ve'getation in the proposed
parking area is primarily environmental weeds and coastal dune grasses. Trees and scrub in the
area include few locally indigenous species, and are dominated by a rampant wattle which was not
-originally endemic to the area. This latter growth will be unaffected by the proposed development.

As well as giving a poor view of the entrance to Queenscliff, the current arrangements do not
encourage the resident or visitor-to appreciate the features adjacent to the ferry terminal. Foof .
access is either aleng an uneven and dusty (or sodden) sand track, or along the roadway, as there
is no continuous formed footway from the fercy terminal to the town; signage is inconsistent and in
some cases, cutdated. The Maritime Museum, the Harbour and the parklands between the ferry
and the town cenfre can not be fully appreciated when access is so poor. Furthermore, the route
from the ferry to the town centre and to the attractions along the way is quite daunting for people
with a disability, the elderly, families with young children, and able bodied pedestrians with luggage

The Borough has recently expended considerable funds on the upgrade of Thwaites Walk, the park
fencing and especially the installation of the ‘Art Walk'. It is imperative that the ferry entrance is
similarly enhanced, both visually and physically. On completion of the proposed works we will
once again be able to take pride in our town.

We look forward to an early resolution of the planning amendment and to the completlon of works.
Yours faithfully

Hury Grunty A

Mary Grundy Martin Grundy £y. Grundy ¢
21 Bethune Street 21 Bethune Sfreet 21 Bethune Street 4 Swanston Street

5268 3113 5258 3113 0448 169 563 0417 314 641
‘ swansicnd@bigpond.com

Page 1 of 1



FRIENDS OF BUCKLE Y FATES O

RECEIVED # . Q)_é)

2 APR 2012

TELEPHONE & FACSIMILE: 5243 8833 :
CORRESPONDENCE : PO BOX 771, BELMONT, VICTORIA 3216

To Queenscliffe Mayor and Councillors,
General Manager of Planning and Infrastructure

Re Amendment C 38. Queenscliff Ferry terminal Upgrade

1/3/2012
Dear Councillots,

A number of the membets of the Friends of Buckley Falls (FOBF) have worked with the
Queenscliffe Environment Forum at revegetation on the cliff face and the indigenous
garden beds in Citizens Park. The aim has been and is to restore native vegetation in
these areas to increase the biodiversity, and to make-attractive plantings of local species
to illustrate the beauty of our native flora

We have become aware of an amendment to the Queénscliﬁ‘e Planning Scheme to
develop an enlarged car park at the ferry terminal to cater for car parking for the tourists
visiting Sorrento. ‘ S

FOBF wish to object to this proposal, it seems ludicrous to be re-planting and weeding
coastal and cliff vegetation in one location and removing native ecosystems on the same
beach just several hundred of meters away, with no replacement land available.

The coastal dune vegetation consists of two EVC’s, Coastal Dune Grassland and Coastal _
Dune Scrub: The vegetation includes approximately 20 coastal species, three of which
are regionally significant. 44 bird spécies have been recorded in the dune vegetation. It
can be seen the native vegetation in the dune is not only valuable but is an interesting

example of an accreting beach. .

- The land has an ‘Environmentally Significance Owerlay on it indicating that its values

should not be lost to & car park,

While working on the cliff face and Citizens Park the views around the shoreline are
magnificent, The attractiveness of the sweep of the beach must not be lost by the.
construction of a ‘supermarket’ style of car park, ' : -

FOBF has supported the general concept of net gain if removal of native vegetation
cannot be avoided..The proposed net gain in the ferry development is most
unsatisfactory, with weeding not being an acceptable or suitable replacement for a
significant [oss of vegetated dune. Significant net loss-will eventuate if this proposal
proceeds, . ' '

ASSOCIATED WITH THE GEELONG ENVIRONMENT COUNCIL;
AFFILIATED WITH THE VICTORIAN NATIONAL PARKS ASSOCIATION.



1
. . ]
Parks Victoria is'the manager of the coastal public fand and must remain so. : ;
Management must not be handed to a private operator, i

Finally FOBF is totally opposed to the sale or Jease or otherwise disposal of public land _ N
and open space to a private business. This is particularly unacceptable when the iand is a
public dune and foreshore coastal area.. : .

Thank you for the opportunity to comment.
Yours sincerely

or'

Convener of Friends.of Buckley Falls
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2 APR 201

BOROUGH OF
QUEENSCLIFFE

- Submission re the Planning process for Car Parking at the Queenscliff Farry

‘ Register Approval for Development qf Parking at the Queenscliff Ferry Terminal

T'write to register my approval for the Queenscliff parking development proposal, The business is already
there and operatmg well with enthusiastic Management tuned to Tourism in Victoria.

There were many who objected to the Development of the Harbor and I must say how silly these
objections now seem. We have now very good facilities to satisfy Tounsm to the area,

The workings of the. Queenscliff Ferry has been good for years, we now have a first class CEO in Matt
Macdonald who is further trying to improve the experience for real Tourists who use the ferry. We are
attracting, and need to further this attraction, of Tourists both for the day or as travelers to the Great
Ocean Road and those spending more money within businesses in and around Queenscliff and Sorrento.

It is interesting to note how well Sorrento is positioned and how well it looks, despite a lack of parking;
compared to the Queenscliff end which leaves a lot to be desired in terms of both presentation and
facilities in terms of parking. We need to lift our game and position the gateway of Queenscliff to be a
viable and attractive location to visit or pass through. It will elicit more business for the Borough and
make it more pleasant to use the parking , which is eurrently inferior and a blight on the Tourism
infrastructure of the area. It has the potential to eamn revenue for the Council.

It is important to note this is not a development‘whi'ch is speculative it mcfely responds to the needs of the
current volume of Tourism. It just makes the presentation and the reality of using the Ferry a second rate
experience, much like the previous harbor presentation.

Regards

Richard Webb of 4 Waterview Close Queenscliff.
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* Anne Trehle PR
— ; mECE Y EE—
From: ’ Robert Fuller <robert.fuller@deakin.edu.au>
Sent: Monday, 2 April 2012 8113 FM
To: Info e . ’
Subject: - For the General Manager Planning & Infrastructure . R 3 APR 2812
Dear Sir/Madam : BORCUGH OF
. QUEENSCLIFFE

I would like to voice my opposition to the proposal to rezone land adjacent to Queenscliff ferry termmna foradditionat—
parking. My opposition to the rezoning is based on the following concerns. -

1. The propo.sa! is effectively transferring public land to the ferry company forits use

2, The ferry operator has demonstrated complete contempt for the community in the past by removing vegetation to
expand their car park without a permit. Why should someone who ignores the planning scheme when it suits thern be
 rewarded with more land? ' ‘ .

3. Vegetation, green space and biodiversity loses out once again| Once lost to bitumen, the area will never be returned
to a green space. This process is continuous and seems to have no limits.’People come to Queenscliff for views of water,
beaches, the natural environment and a built environment with history. We are slowly but surely losing these
characteristics. ‘ ' '

4, There are plé,ntv of e:xiting areas on which to park cars. People will just need to leave time to walk a little further to
the ferry,

| urge you to take a stand on this issue, reject the application and be applauded by residents.
" Yours faithfully

Bob Fuller

26 Stevens Street

Queenscliff , . .-
ph. 5253 1897 . ' -

This message has been scanned by
Hewstone MailArmour Anti-Virus, Spam & Content Filter.

http://www.hewstoneit.com.au
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2 APR 200
A McKenzie
- BOROUGH OF | 2Queenspoint Crescent

R Queenscliff Vic, 3225
QUEENSCLIFFE|] ic. 3225

General Manager Planning & Infrastructure,
Borough of Queenscliffe,

RE AMENDMENT C23.
I do not object to the excision of the RDZ1 area from the PPRZ Zone, as shown;
or the excisions to allow the creation of a separate SUZ 3 Zone, specifically for
the Car Ferry.
'However, the Amendment states that the Special Use Zone exempts specific
buildings and works from need for a planning permit. I do not believe this should
be accepted. The Proper Authority must have the Right to Approve works and

structures before they are created! The local community representatives must have
their say.

erry Termi ive Vegetation Precine -~ [2610]

This five hectare area must not be attributed to the Ferry people.

The land proposed for parking (RP1 &2) and the access lane is designated in the
SUZ 3 and RDZ]1. But the 5 hectare area is not within SUZ3.

The last statement in 5.0 on page 5 ~ “If the Offset Plan varies from the offset
strategy, proposed changes will need to be to the safisfaction of DSE.”

This statement should also require the satisfaction of the Borough.

Any proposed changes to the vegetation in the area must be approved by the BoQ.

Changes proposing permit exemptions relating to the BoQ must be deleted,

I do not believe the area proposed between the SUZ3 Zone and the Queenscliff
Pier should be placed within the name and control of the Ferry Terminal. Planting
compensatory material there? Yes. But not have control of the area, or their name
on it!

Amendment C23 List es to the Queenscli ing Scheme.

I refer to and refute the Overlays introducing permit exemptions listed in Clauses
37.01, 42.01 and 42.02 of this section of the proposal. There should be no
exemptions of permits to works and bmldm £S.

Respectfully,
a former Councillor.

o

nzie
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QUEENSCLIFFE MARITIME MUSEUM INC
ADDO7086T  ABN: 11 209 960 897
2 Wharf Street Queenscliff Victoria Australia

PO Box 2 QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225 Phone/Fax 03 5258 3440
Emall info@marlfimequeenscliffe.org.au  www.martimequeenscliffe.org.au

RECEIVED
29 March 2012
| . 2 APR 2012
Mr Mitch Hodgson . -
Senior Planner : : BOROUGH OF
‘Borough of Queenscliffe ' . QUEENSCLIFFE

PO Box 93 A
Queenscliffe Vic 3225

Dear Mitch ‘
Queenscliffe Planning Scheme
Amendment No C23 N
- Land affected by the Amendment:
Allotment 7, Section 6A, Township of Queenscliff {Crown Land)
Allotment 7D, Section 6A, Township of Queenscliff (Crown Land)
Wharf Street, East
Allotment 182, Section 2B, parish of Paywitt (Crown Land)

The Committee of Management of the Queenscliffe Maritime Museum [s pleased to support
Amendment No C23 to allow for extra car parking facilities at the ferry terminal. Parking at the ferry

- terminal is currently quite inadequate. People travelling on the ferrles are often forced to park over 350
metres away adjacent to the Maritime Museum and in Weeroona Parade. This distance Is a concern
for the elderly, people with disabilities and families with young children.

Ample land is available adjacent to the términal. It is not primary dune but land which has been
reclaimed over the last 15 years through the development of the harbour and a sea wall. This land is
not used by the public as it is uneven, covered in weeds and is in danger of being overtaken by
invasive sallow wattie which is a weed in the Borough of Queenscliffe.

The use of this land for & car pérk will be beneficial to tourism in Queenscliffe, the landscaping to be
undertaken as part of the project will enhance the area and weed control will be of benefit to the
adjacent dunes. :

The Committee of Management is pleased to support Mr Mait McDonald and Searoad Ferrles in the
establishment of additional car parking and associated landscaping of the land as mentioned above.

Yours sincerely

A& Sp R

Les Irvlng-Dustsng
President

HAMMES

mialp

acereditod . . .
museum MARITINE
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! 2. APR 1002
1 April 2012 | BOROUGH OF
| | QUEENSCLIFFE
Mr Lenny Jenner '
Chief Executive Officer
Borough of Queenscliffe
. POBox93
- Queenscliff Vic 3225
Dear Lenny

RE: QUEENSCLIFFE PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT NO C23
Land affected by the Amendment: - :
Allotment 7, Section 6A, Township of Queenscliff (Crown Land)
Allotment 7D, Section 6A, Township of Queenscliff (Crown Land)

‘Wharf Street, East

Allotment 1B2, Section 2B, Parish of Paywitt (Crown Land)

We wish to register our support for the amendment of land (as above) adjacent to the
ferry terminal to be used for extra car parking facilities. This reclaimed land is
currently an unsightly patch of weed covered sand and is of no use for passive
recreation.

Tounsm is a major contributor to the local economy and the proposed improvements
. to the land surrounding the ferry termmal will enhance the visitor experience.

The ferry terminal is a gateway to the Borough of Queenscliffe. An upgrade of the
parking facilities with associated landscaping and weed control will be a great benefit

to visitors and residents alike.
f

Yours sincerely

| Z;_\,_m:)é‘s

Peter & June Negri
14 Beach Street
Queenscliff Vie 3225



Comworszrvicy Asypciatwn. Imc,

Quccn.sclyﬁ‘c Comm unity Association Inc,
" Reg. No.A00323 01V

PO Box 19
*15Q J»Z\ECEN._—D

2 APR i
- . - . GO-\B» 28
Queeusc@‘fe ' - . - | BOROUGH OF

[QUEENSCLIFFE

To: The General Manager of PIannirig and Infra structure, Mayor and councilors, and the
Senior Planner, Borough of Queenscliffe.

Re: Pro_g_c_:sed C23 Amendment to the gueenscllﬁe Plannmg Scheme for the ferg[

terminal.

~ Queenscliffe Commu nity Association rejects Amendment C23 to the Queenscliffe
Planning Scheme. The proposed expansion of the ferry terminal at Queenscliff with a
new SUZ3, the rezoning of public foreshore land, the expansion of the road reserve for a
queuing lane and the proposed vegetation offset between the Queenscliff pier and the
ferry terminal to. compensate for the loss of vegetation, should not be supported by the
O.ueenschffe Borough Council.

The QCA lists the following concerns: : .
e Applying a Special Use Zone to the ferry terminal area which introduces permit
exemptibhe for infra structure and works, raises major concerns- surely lessons
" have been learnt from the Queen§cliff,Harbour debarcle which is still on-going. -

e The ferry terminal operated by Peninsula Searoad Transport is part of the SUZ1 of
the Queenscliff harbour and we believe that removing it from this zone could |
create development that would be in conflict withthe harbour zone. There is also
the potential for more retail development which would be in conflict with the
commercial area of the main Queensdliff shopping area in Hesse S}creet.

e Peninsula Searoad Transport have previously ig_hored the Queenscliffe Planning
Scheme and without a permit, removed vegetation to expand car parking.



¢ Landscaping and re-vegetation works were conditions of the original ferry
terminal permit issued some 25 years ago, but none of this work was undertaken,
- yet council is about to give away precious public foreshore land for their extra car
pa rking and widening of a road for a queuing lane that was onlyl redesigned and
constructed when the Queenscliff harbour SUZ1 was implemented.

e Many residents see the foreshore public reserve between the Queenscliff pier and
the ferry terminal as a natural, robust example of local vegetation and future
wildlife habitat which should not be disturbed, except or some weed control
along the unsealed footpath, now a pleasant, sheltered walk to and from the
ferry. Any major disturbance will expose the area to erosion. QCA sees no logical
reason tq' rezone precious foreshore land, presently zoned PCRZ and PPRZ and
covered by Environmental Significant Overlays 182, to a special use zone for a

~ private company. Tax payers already subsidise dredging for the ferry operatlons
“and this no doubt will continue for the life of the ferry operatlon

. Peninsula Sea road Transport is reduesting to remove vegetation including mature
trees to widen the road on public land and offset this by funding and re-
vegetating the area between the Queenscliff pier and ferry terminal. Thisis

' unsat:sfactory, given their dismal history regarding foreshore vegetation. The
consultant should be selected by DSE or Parks Victoria and have knowledge and
expertise in the area of du ne and foreshore colonization by vegetation species
and an understanding of the impact of climate change on foreshore areas. We

. are concerned that any large scale removal of vegetation will create the risk of

increased erosion. An independent qgualified individual/organization e.g. Sue
Longmore Project Officer of the Bellarine Catchment Network could be given the
consultancy to plan the appropriate ma nagement of thls area.

o At times last summer Peninsula Searoad TranSport had 3 ferries running; this does
raise the p055|b|I|ty that there could be even further car parking requests for this
foreshore area in the future. This must not be aliowed by council.

¢ Now as visitors enter by road and especially by sea the water front is marred by
ugly views of car parking.



Queensciiff Harbour car parking has the space in their parking area to
accommodate Farmers Market stalls. Rather than expecting to take more

- foreshore public land Peninsula Sea Road Transport should be.negotiating with

Queenscliff Harbour to utilize areas of their large car parks which are seldom used
to capac;ty

Peninsula Sea Road Transport advertises entertainment activities on board their
ferries, encouraging visitors to travel to Sorrento and back for those activities. If
the ferries are to be used as entertainment venues, council should not be re
zoning public land for private enterprise’s car parking. QCA strongly believes we
should be preserving all our green corridors and foreshore areas.

We believe a reconfiguration of the existing queuing area and parking would
significantly reduce or remove the need for the expansion. it would appear that

| ‘the need for’additional parking is primarily due to the peak holiday period over
summer when parking is an issue throughout the Borough of Queenscliffe. We

fail to see why further foreshore vegetation should be lost for the exclusive and
intermittent use of the ferry terminal. The Siting and Design Guidelines for
Structures on the Victorian Coast do not recommend large scale parkmg on and

in foreshore areas.

It appears Periinsula Searpacri Transport staff park their vehicles within the
terminal area adding to the pressure for more parking. Many all day spaces are
available both sides of Weeroona Parade which could be used by staff. Adequate
disabled parking must be available close to the ferry but other foot passengers
going to Sorrento should be directed to park in Weeroona Parade. Also Searoad
Transport needs to supervise their customers’ parking as some cars are parked in
the ferry car park over the whole week-end. They are also parked in the area
designated as an assemble area. We question whether this is permitted and if not
signage needs to be put in place to stop this occurring.



4
* Has a request to extend parking on the Sorrento side bf the ferry operation been
made? While it is not part of the' Queenscliffe parking issues it begs the question

as to how the parking i is dealt with. If it is as the QCA suspects additional parking
is accommodated off 5|te as is our recommendation with Weeroona Parade.

¢ QCA questions whether the existing café has a permit for the outside eating area

. and why the café needs to be extended when there are other cafes in the harbour _

precinct. Why is such a large building necessary for car ticketing uniess further
expansion of the ferry operations is to occur?

| MUNICIPAL STRATEGIC STATEMENT: 21.03 KEY INFLUENCES (PAGE 2 OF 3)

Managing tourism
‘Given the importance of tourism to the local economy, this industry should he fostered
to ensure continued economic activity. A significant challenge will be to balance
- appropriately the needs of tourism with those of permanent and temporary
residents, the natural environment, built and cultural heritage. The upgrading and
*expansion of the harbour area with improved amenity and facilities for visitors will be
facilitated in a manner that optimises the attraction and functionality of the area
without impacting upon nearby residential areas or sensitive environmental assets.’

" QCA fails 1o see how the proposed C23 Amendment to the Queensclitfe Planning Scheme
meets the requirement of Clause 21.3 to improve facilities i in the Queenscliff Harbour ‘without
|mpacttng upon...sensitive environmental assets.’

QCA strongly recommends Peninsula Searoad Transport ferry operators leave our .
foreshore recreational area alone and redesign their exlstmg area within the SUZ1 of the

Queenscllff harbour. .

Yours sincerely

Y 2
. Joan Kenwood President Queenschffe Community Association 30/3/12

References
Amendment C23 (2012)
Queenscliffe Planning Scheme (2004)

Siting and Design Guidelines for Structures on the Victorian Coast.
Victorian Coastal Council. 1998. .
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RECEIVED
' - 4 APR 2012
Department of . QCLP0- 18 OB
Sustainability and Environment BOROUGH OF
_QUEENSCIIFFE
OQurref: SP442779 'WD-LA/3/0081 Statc Government Offices
- Your ref: €23 _ Cnr Fenwick & Little Malop Streets
. PO BOX 103
2 April 2012 . | GEELONG VIC 3220
. Telephone: 03 5226 4667
Mr Phil Josipovic . Facsimile: 03 5226 4725
General Manager Planning & Infrastructure ‘ . ABN 90719 052204
Borough of Queenscliffe
PO Box 93
QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225
Dear Mr Josipovic
—Planning Scheme Amendment; C23 !
Proposal: ‘ Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Upgrade

Thank  you for your correspondence dated 24 February 2012 and received. at this office on 27 February
2012, in respect of Planning Scheme Amendment C23 for the Queenscliff Ferry Terminal area,

The Department of Sustainability and Env;ronm_ent (the department) has reviewed the Amendment and
offers comments below. These corhments incorporate the views of Parks Victoria.

Tlie department has been consulted in the preparation of this Amendment and supportmg documentation
in respect of a number of its inierests and responsibilities. Briefly these comprise:

~ *  Crown land status, tenure and management

¢ Coastal policy |

¢ Consent requirements under the Coastal Management Act 1995 and

¢ Native vegetation policy.

" The department anticipates that a panel heanng'may beheld to consider submissions on the Amendment
and I confirm the department would wish to appear at any such hearing to expand on this letter.

Crown land status, tenure and management

1) The proposed use and development provided for by Amendment C23 are located on coastal Crown
fand. The proporent holds a current lease, issued under the Land Act 1958, for the ferry terminal
area, comprising the majority of the area affected by the Amendment.

2) The current ferry terminal lease area is unreserved Crown land managed directly by the department,
Adjoining Crown land comprising the Queenscliff harbour precinct and the Queenscliff foreshore is
temporarily reserved for public purposes and is managed by Parks Victoria as a comrmttee of
management under the Crown land (Reserves) Act 1978. ‘

3) The department has offered in-principle support for the issue of a lease to the proponent in respect of

- areas affected by the Amendment which are outside the current lease boundary. Parks Victoria has
indicated it supports this proposal. Separate to the Amendment, the department and Parks Victoria
will consider the appropriate Crown land status and management changes, and Native Title
assessment reguired to facilitate the new lease to Peninsula Searoad Transport over the expanded

" Queenscliff Ferry Terminal area, in accordance with relevant legislation and at the discretion of the -
Minister for Environment and Climate Change and the Governor in Council, ' .

Privacy Statement
Any personaf information about you or 2 third party In your correspondence will be protected under the provisions of the .,
Information Privacy Act 2000, It will only be used or disdosed to applopriate Ministerial, Statvtory Autherlly, or LY

departmental stalf In regard to the pipose for wihich it was provided, unless required or authorised By fow. Enguirles about
access lo Informalion about you held by the Department should be directed to the Manager Privacy, Depsrtment of
.S‘ustafﬂabflfo/& Emrvironment, PO Box 500, Fast Malboume, 3002,
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4) The department would not propose to commence these actions until after the Amendment was
.. approved.
5) The development provided for in the Amendment will also require approval by the public land
manager in accordance with the current and any future lease.
6) Inthe department’s view matters associated with land status, tenure and management pose no
obstacle for the Amendment.

Coastal Policy ,

7) Coastal policy in Victoria is set out in the Victorian Coastal Strategy 2008 (VCS). It is reflected at
Clause 12.02 and elsewhere in the Queenscliffe Planning Scheme,

8) The supporting document “Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Upgrade — Amendment C23 to Queenscliffe
Planning Scheme Summary Reporf” (ABCOM 17 August 2011) docurhents an extensive
consideration of VCS policy relevant to the proposed upgrade.

9) Importantly the Summary Report refers to projections for sea level rise, and includes a “Preliminary
Hazard Assessment” (AECOM 3 September 2010) of the existing sea wall which was constructed to
facilitate establishment and protecuon of the existing ferry terminal facility. This Assessment
identifies a notional 50 year service life for new facilities provided for in the Amendment, and

_ reviews implications of sea level rise projections up to that time frame. It considers the adequacy of
the existing sea wall under a projected sea level rise of 0.4m by 2060, and outlines strategies for
responding to such changes over time, Strategies include ongoing monitoring and maintenance, a
future detailed coastal vulnerability assessment, and potential modifications to the wall structure,

10) The department is satisfied that the Amendment adequately addresses relevant coastal policy in a
manner that is appropriate for an amendment.

Consent requirements under the Coastal Management Act 1995

11) Irrespective of the Amendment, use and development of the coastal Crown land site also requires
written consent from the Minister for Environment and Climate Change under Section 40 of the
Coastal Management Act 1995 (CMA). 'The exhibited Implementation Plan and Summary Report .
provide a concept for the proposed form of future development. An application must address the

" matters listed in Section 40(2) of the CMA.

12) The department recommends and is prepared to facilitate liaison with Council regarding simultaneous
consideration of a CMA consent application and a draft Development Plan or stage thereof. The
presence of a decision guidelines in the exhibited Schedule 3 to the Special Use Zone requiring
consideration of the comments of the department and Parks Victoria serves to facilitate this approach.

13) Specific matters of interest in respect of CMA consent apparent from the Summary Report include,
but are not limited to:

a) The site’s vulnerability to coastal processes and pro_lected sea level rise, and appropriate site
adaptation, development and management responses.

b) ‘Design life, condition and adequacy of the existing sea wall in respect of projected sea level rise
over the life of the sea wall and development protected by it. The department would require a
coastal hazard vulnerability assessment to be prepared to support a CMA consent application for
any development component within the scope of the Amendment.

¢) Siting and design considerations of the future passenger terminal building or other new built -
form.

d) The department notes that implications for the proposed use and development assoc1ated with the
need for consent under the CMA do not create obstacles for the Amendment.



Native vegetation policy

14) The department generally supports the proponent’s approach in preparing a Native Vegetation
Precinct Plan to address native vegetation removal associated with the proposed use and development
provided for in the Amendment.

15) The-exhibited “Queenscliff Ferry Terminal NVPP" (ABECOM 25 August 2010) is intended to be
incorporated into the planning scheme. Three further documents prepared in support of and
referenced in the NVPP were also exhibited: .

2) Draft “Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Flora and Fauna Assessment Report — Queenscl:ﬁ' Ferry
Terminal Peninsula Searoad Transport Pty Lid” (AECOM 14 Janwary 2009)

b) “Updated Habitat Hectare and Net Gain Assessment — Supplementary Report for Queenscliff
Ferry Terminal, Flora and Fauna Assessment Repor?” (AECOM 25 August 2010} and

c) Draft “Vegetarion Offset Management Plan — Queenschiff Ferry Terminal® (AECOM 1
September 2010).

16) All four documents including the NVPP reduire review to incorporate any new site condition
information reflecting the 18 months since they were prepared, to finalise the draft documents, and to
ensure they are consistent with current native vegetation policy and practice in respect of Native
Vegetation Precinct Plans. Additionally, any changes in circumstances that arises out of the
Amendment process itself should be reflected in Final documents prior to the NVPP being
Incorporated in the planning scheme.

17) The department understands that Parks Victoria supports the intent and outcomes of the Draft
Vegetation Offset Management Plan (VOMP) and offset works proposed for the identified Native
Vegetation Compensation Areg (offset site). The VOMP must include a statement of commitment to
the delivery, management or ongoing implications relation o the Offset,

18) The VOMP identifies the Offset is to be achieved through improvement / revegetation activities. The
species listed in Section 5.0 are taken from appropriate Ecological Vegetation Class benchmarks for
the offset site. . Additionally the department recommends that the enclosed list of native plans
identified in a survey undertaken by the Bellarine Catchment Network should also be incorporated
into the list at Section 5.0, This list was prepared in support of an application for CMA consent for
the footpath connéction from the Ferry Terminal site to the Pier,

19) The Offset and site on Crown land will need to be registered with Bush Broker and a reg1strat1on fee
will apply.

20) During pre-exhibition discussions with the proponent DSE indicated it would expect the NVPP wonld
be endorsed by the Minister for Environment and Climate Change prior to exhibition and that DSE =~ -
would facilitate this on request. This has not occurred and the NVPP has not been endorsed. The
department reiterates its expectation that a procedural opportunity will be found for DSE to facilitate
its endorsement by the Minister for Environment and Climate Change prior to the Amendment being
finalised. Identifying this procedural opportunity will be guided by the need for a Panel Hearing and
any alterations to design and the amount of loss during the Amendment process.

21) The department notes that the exhibited Schedule to Clause 52.16 lists “Queenscliff Ferry Terminal
Implementation Plan 2010” instead of the NVPP as intended by the structure of VPP Clause 52.16.
‘This should be corrected to refer to the Final NVPP.



The supporting document “Queenscliff Ferry Terminal Upgrade — Amendment C23 to Queenscliffe
Planning Scheme Summary Report” (AECOM 17 August 2011) contains a number of generalisations and
detail errors. To the extent that this report does not form pait of the Amendment, the department has not
provided comments in this respect. A number of these matters will need review if the proponent is able to
proceed to an application for consent under the Coastal Management Act 19935, '

If you have any queries regarding this matter, please contact me on telephone (03) 5226 4693,

Yours sincerely

GEOFF BROOKS
Manager Statutory Planning Services
South West Region . B |

Encl.



Appendix E

* Plant Survey by Bellarine Catchment Network:

 Bellarine Catchment Network
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NOTES ON ENVIRONMENTAL VALUES. OF THE FORESHORE BETWEEN THE:

* FERRY TERMINAL AND THE PIER, QUEENSCLIFF,
BEOMORPHOLOGY

The -QUeefistliff pitafaded. béach, north of the Black Lighthouse fo the. harbour cut is of.

Reglonal Significance..(Rosengren. May 1098 Stes of Geplaglcal and Gedmorpnaiogical-Sigalkeance.orithe
Soast of Part Phillip Bay.} : )

“The Sito-Ig-iiportant fo demonisirale that sand:maves into-Port Philip Bay and sctimulateson

he wastern sida of the entrance, This:-an onshore: exdmpla-of the pro¢sss by which -Swah

Island-and Mud Islands have developad. it Is one of the féw,'sifés In this, Béy whiers rapicl sand.
accrofiont has oieurred in recent-dacades and where: the. morghology of a developing laredune-

can be-studied. The sits Should ba meintied as a. working model of-foredune-and sand beach
davelogment. Developnient on br.récfamation of the. beach shore.and dune areas shoulkd-not
proceed bayond the: ,q:aseni--ﬂm!t.?; (Rossngreni.‘May 1996; -Sites’ of Geologitel and GéomotpHiofogical

Significance an'the caast of Port Philip Bay.

INDIGENOUS FLORA . - .

A varlety of indlgetious. plants grow. i the forsshore dunes._behind te beach, The Ecological
Vegetation Glass is EVG 1 Coastal Dipé Scrib/ Coastal Dune: Grasstand Mosale which: Hag-a
donsenation afatus of ‘depleted" ih the Otway:Plain Bloreglon.

A.quick survey of seclions of this foreshore area (776/11) Identified the presence ot at least 18
indigenous species; Inciuding Reglanally Significant-spécies Myoporum fnstilare {rare), Spinifex
serfceus (rare) &nd Eggareq samphyllifolia; {rate). (Rek Lar'st a) (2002) ¢o6G Blotversity: Mansgement

Bleategy- Drak Reporli: CoGG]

FORESHORE INDIGEROUS PLANT SPECIES LIST {compiied by Sye Longmore, 7i&t11)

Afaoie sophorag CoastWatlle
{Acasria novae-zelandiae ‘Bidgee, Widges
Actitas megalocarpa . Dune“Fhisile”
Atriplex tlneréa ‘Codst Saltbush
"Carpobrolds.rossi Ketkalla
Clematls.microphyfia Smallleat Clomats
Dlanalla bravicaulls ] ‘Coast Flax-lily
Fleinia nodosa Kriobiby Clubsrgshi

‘Leucopogon parvifiorus

Coaat-Bedrd Heath,

Lopkiosparma glediahim: Coagt-Sword-sedge :
Leproshermiting ladvigaium: GoastTeatrae
Myoporym insulgre. Boobfallz

Disaniz.axtiars
Plmetea serphylifolia

Rhigodia candolibang ‘Beaberry Salthugh
. Spinifex saricatils Halry Spinifex -
Teligginia.implexicoms Bower Spinach
Thullum Furiurosim Fern Mass
1

Eoast Dalsy:=bush.
iy Rice-fower

| HERIEN g,

Page| 11



@D

RECEIVED
N | 0G2%0-18 28
=s  Department of Transport 2 APR 2082
' ‘ BOROUGH OF PO Box 2797
: Melbourne Victoria 3001
QUEENSCLIFFE Telephone: (03;2255 6666

Facsimile: (03) 9095 4096

www.transport.vic.gov.au
General Manager Plannmg & Inﬁ‘astructure DX 210410 '
- Borough of Queenscliffe
PO Box 93
QUEENSCLIFF VIC 3225
Dear Sir/Madam

QUEENSCLIFFE PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT C23
' Iefer to the above matter and provide a submission for the Department of Transport.

Please note that the Department supports the intent of the amendment and recognises
the significant consultations and efforts to advance this matter over a number of years,

. Planning controls affecting land for transport facilities and infrastructure should
facilitate transport operations and the amended controls would serve this purpose.

The range of transport services and infrastructure should be facilitated, ie. walking,
cycling, bus, taxi and delivery vehicles.

Particular comimnents are set out below:

1. Following sub-clause 21.05-4 "Other Businesses and Industry” - “Strategies"
insert the following

After the second dot point, amend the proposed new dot point "to ensure
appropriate vehicle, bus, taxi, pedestrian and cyclist access and infrastructure
is provided to the Queenscliff Ferry Terminal”, ‘

2.  Insub-clause 42.02.- Schedule 2, under Part 3 0 "Penmt Requn'ement" after |
the second paragraph insert: :

“A permit is not required for buildings and works in the Queenscliff Ferry
‘Terminal Special Use Zone that are in accordance with @ development plan
approved by the responsible authonty"

Yours Sincerely

| Q\V\\ N\\u\ _30/ YN

Richard McAllece ‘
Director o . —
Land Use Development & Planning Referrals 3

Victoria
The Place ToBe
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RECEIVED

1 4 MAR 2012
Q-0 18, -
BORCUGH OF

Borough of Queenscliffe

QUEENSCLIFFE

PO Box 93
QUEENSCLIFFE VIC 3225

Attention: Lenny Jenner

Dear Lenny

PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT C023
LARKIN PARADE / WHARF STREET, QUEENSCLIFFE

Gs)

li Vic 'r'oads

South Western Region

180 Fyans Street

South Geelong Victoria 3220

PQ Box 775 Geelong Victoria 3220

Telephone (03) 5225 2525
Fax {03) 5221 6102

vicroads.vic,gov.au

13 March 2012

Contact: Adam Lorensens
Telephone: (03) 5226 2532
Our Ref: SY 030 QUE 001
Your Ref: QG290-18-27
Fiie MNo: 1297144

| refer to your letter dated 24 February 2012 regarding the above mentioned planning scheme.

VicRoads has worked closely in the development of this planning scheme amendment, with a range of

government authorities.

It is noted that the proposed traffic management plan include a proposal to erect a gantry style advance
direction 31gn The proponent will need to submit the detailed design engineering drawings for approval to

VicRoads, prior to the construction of the gantry.

VicRoads believes the proposed amendment will provide a sngmﬂcant improvement to road safety in the

vicinity of the Sea Road Peninsula Ferry.

VicRoads supports this amendment as prepared.

Should you have any queries, please contact Adam Lorensene on {03) 5225 2532.

Yours sincerely
A

BRYAN SHERRITT
MANAGER — PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT
. SOUTH WESTERN VICTORIA

WRPEDRMSDMGEE1\DMNFSL1\WICROADS\120714411\VICROADS_n1297144_v1_C023_Planning_Scheme_Amendmelh

_Queenscliffe_Harbour.doc

VicRoads ABN 61 750 960 480



J vicroads

RECEIVED
1 5 MAR ZUIZ f;;::h Western Region
- ’ yans Street
Q m(/' 15-2 South Geelong Victoria 3220
B O R O U G H O F PO Box 775 Geelong Victoria 3220
Telephone (03} 5225 2525
QUEENSCUFFE Fax (03) 5221 6102

Borough of Queenscliffe _
PCBox 93 vicroads.vic.gov.au
QUEENSCLIFFE VIC 3225

Attention: Lenny Jenner

14 March 2012

Contact: Adam Lorensene
) . Telephone: {03) 5225 2532
Dear Lenny Our Ref: SY 030 QUE 001
, Your Ref: QG290-18-27
PLANNING SCHEME AMENDMENT C023 FleMo: 1299818

LARKIN PARADE / WHARF STREET, QUEENSCLIFFE

Further to my letter dated 13 March 2012 (File No. 1297144), it has been noted that an anomaly exists in the
Queenscliffe Planning Scheme, in that part of the declared Bellarine Highway-is included in the Special
Purpose Zone SUZ1.

| refer you to Government Gazette Plans GP19335 and GP20712 in Attachment A. The current amendment
proposes to rezone SUZ1 to SUZ3 inclusive of the declared arterial road.

In order to rectify the anomaly, it is requested that the current amendment plan be altered to extend the RDZ1
as indicated on the plan in Attachment B. '

Subject to the above comments, VicRoads continues to offer it's strong support for the amendment.
Should you have any queries, please contact Adam Lorensene‘ on (03) 5225 2532,

Yours sincerely

/-

ov

BRYAN SHERRITT
MANAGER ~ PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT
SOUTH WESTERN VICTORIA

s O P o

0 i fhodagsou

WRPEDRMSDMGEE 1\DMNFSL1WICROADS\1299818\1\WWICROADS M 1209818_v1_C023_Planning_Scheme_Amendme
_Additional.doc ‘

VicRoads ABN 61 760 $60 480
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QUEENSCLIFFE PLANNING SCHEME
LOCAL PROVISION
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